[Accept-Expend Foundation Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Human Services to accept and expend a two-year grant in the amount of \$95,000 from the CalWORKs/Child Welfare Partnership Project for improving coordination between the department's Child Welfare and Welfare-To-Work programs.

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services intends to use the funds to improve the capacity of its child welfare programs to identify and respond to issues of poverty among the families it serves, and for its welfare-to-work program to better respond to issues of family and child well-being; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services has made substantial progress in coordinating existing cases that are shared between its welfare-to-work and child welfare programs, but still needs to improve the two programs' ability to prevent child maltreatment by providing early support to families experiencing economic duress; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services will use grant funds to develop assessment instruments, protocols, training, and communication mechanisms that will better integrate its welfare-to-work and child welfare services; and,

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors herby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department was awarded these funds through a competitive grant process of the CalWORKs/Child Welfare Partnership Project, which is

funded by the Stuart Foundation and launched in partnership with the California Department of Social Services; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant funds must be expended over a two-year period.

Reco	patina	ende	q.
1 1000	ייועייוע	JIIGC	·u.

11W-10V-

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller (



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	021967	Date Passed:	•
the amount of \$9	5,000 from the Ca	ent of Human Services to accept and expend a two-year grant in IWORKs/Child Welfare Partnership Project for improving ent's Child Welfare and Welfare-To-Work programs.	
January 27, 200	03 Board of Super	visors — ADOPTED	
	Ayes: 11 - Am Newsom, Pesk	miano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, in, Sandoval	
	File No. 021967	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 27, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.	
	ويعلى والدارات المراكة المحج	Gloria L. Young	
	FEB 07	Clerk of the Board	U.

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.